GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3755
TO BE ANSWERED ON 05™ APRIL, 2022

FUNDS ALLOCATED TO ANDHRA PRADESH UNDER
AYUSHMAN BHARAT YOJANA

3755. SHRIY. S. CHOWDARY:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the Heads and the amount of funds allocated under them in Andhra Pradesh and Telangana by Union Government under the Ayushman Bharat Yojana during the last three years;

(b) the number of patients benefitted under the Ayushman Bharat Yojana in those States and the amount of funds allocated by Union Government for the same and the amount of funds targetted to be allocated from State’s Head; and

(c) the details of the number of families registered so far under the said scheme and the number of families remaining to be registered, district-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE
(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR)

(a) to (c): Central share of funds is released to States/UTs as Grants-in-Aid for implementation of Ayushman Bharat - Pradhan Mantri Jan Arogya Yojana (AB-PMJAY) as well as for incurring administrative expenses, as per the funding pattern prescribed by Ministry of Finance. An amount of Rs. 859.24 crore is released to the State of Andhra Pradesh during last three years towards Central share. The State of Telangana joined the scheme in May, 2021. An amount of Rs. 150.26 crore is released to the State of Telangana during 2021-22 towards Central share. As of 31st March 2022, a total of 24.65 lakh and 3.22 lakh hospital admissions are authorized under the integrated scheme(s) in Andhra Pradesh and Telangana respectively. District-wise details of beneficiary families covered in the State of Andhra Pradesh and Telangana are at Annexure-I and Annexure-II respectively.
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District-wise details of beneficiary families covered in Andhra Pradesh

Annexure-1

. SECC 2011 RAGHARAL | g e o Fioiury
District : i beneficiary -
beneficiary families o Families
families
Ananthapur 2,91,618 9,00,299 11.91,917
Chittoor 2.89,797 7,67,182 10,56,979
East Godavari 8,00,022 7,75,595 15.75,617
Guntur 6,38,947 8.,27.026 14,653,973
Krishna 6,26,100 1,42.102 7.68,202
Kurnool 2.50,932 9.87.244 12.38,176
Prakasam 326,417 834,724 11,61,141
Spsr Nellore 3,75.511 5,32.711 9.08,222
Srikakulam 2,36,649 6,25,835 8.62,484
Visakhapatnam 4,79,873 3.02,837 7,.82,710
Vizianagaram 2.56,792 9.23,110 11,79,902
West Godavari 3,46,929 1,41,761 6.88,690
Kadapa 2.28.426 9.66,069 11,94.495
Note:

1. As per information provided by State Health Agency, all eligible beneficiary families are provided with beneficiary cards to avail healthcare services under the integrated scheme.

2. Additional beneficiary families are covered by the State Government at its own expense

3. SECC 2011 data of 1,82,821 beneficiary families could not be assigned to any district.
This would however be subsumed within the total beneficiary family base of the State.
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Annexure-I1

District-wise details of beneficiary families covered in Telangana familics beneficiary families families
Adilabad 80,685 91,690 1.72,375
Bhadradri Kothagudem 1,16,870 1,90.119 3.06,989
Hyderabad 1,67,557 5,63,250 7.30,807
Jagityal 77,329 258 (075 3.32.404
Jangaon 54,460 97.669 1,52,129
Jayashankar Bhupalpalli 92,540 24,381 1,16,921
Jogulamba Gadwal 24,835 1,41,158 1,65,993
Kamareddy 30,144 231351 2.61,495
Karimnagar 1,76,336 1,23,781 3,00,117
Khammam 2,12,922 2,18,794 4,31,716
Kumarambheem Asifabad 34,190 92,277 1.26,467
Mahabubabad 1,01,247 1,22.441 2.23.688
Mahbubnagar 68,034 1,78.786 2.46,820
Manchiryal 59,561 1,36,776 1.96,337
Medak 33,735 1,49,513 1.83.250
Medchal-Malkajgiri 22,339 4,20,289 4.42.628
Mulugu - 87,568 87.568
Nagarkurnool 37.419 2.07.638 2.45,057
Nalgonda 1,50,361 3,05,995 4,56,356
Naravanpet - 1,45,430 1,45,430
Nirmal 42,367 1,44,822 1.87,189
Nizamabad 88,454 3,27.174 415,628
Peddapalli 66,638 1,72,620 2,39,258
Rajanna Siricilla 33,881 1,55,598 1,89.479
Ranga Reddy 2,40,025 2,32,279 4,72.304
Sangareddy 29,939 2,888,933 3,18.874
Siddipet 49,478 1,97.210 2.46,688
Suryapet 94,326 2.24.616 3,18,942
Vikarabad 52,591 1,53.401 2.05,992
Wanaparthy 24,505 1,38.256 1.62,761
Warangal 1,94,437 53,097 2.47.534
Hanumakonda 43,490 1,69.414 2.12.904
Yadadri Bhuvanagiri 57.312 1,57,430 2.14,742
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Note:

1. Hanumakonda district was listed in SECC 2011 by its erstwhile name Warangal Urban district

2. Narayanpet district was formed in 2019 after bifurcation of Mahbubnagar district, therefore SECC 2011 beneficiary family data in Naranyanpet was enumerated under Mahbubnagar district

3. Warangal rural was named as Warangal district in 2021. SECC 2011 beneficiary family data for Warangal district was enumerated under its ersiwhile name i.e., Warangal Rural district

4. Mulugu district was formed from Jayashankar Bhupalpalli district in 2019; SECC 2011 beneficiary family data for Mulugu is therefore under Jayashankar Bhupalpalli district

5. Several districts were formed after the creation of Telangana State due to which SECC 2011 beneficiary data of these districts would be enumerated under their erstwhile names. As a result of this, SECC 2011 data of 53,417 beneficiary families could not be assigned to any district. This would however be subsumed within the total beneficiary family base of the State.

6.4l eligible beneficiary families in Telangana can avail healthcare services under the integrated scheme by providing their ration card. Hence, Ayvushman cards are not created for the scheme beneficiaries in the State.

7. Additional beneficiary families are covered by the State at their own expense.
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